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Benamingen Referentie  Model
Van tot

0100 HYDRAULISCH CIRCUIT
0101 PUMP 65110759    .                 
0102 WARMTEWISSELAAR - CONDENSOR 65110756    .                 
0103 DICHTING POMP 60001647    .                 
0104 ONTLUCHTER 65110750    .                 
0105 ONTLUCHTINGSNIPPEL GASWANDKETEL 65110749    .                 
0106 SONDE TUBE 65110748    .                 
0107 BUIS KOUDWATERINGANG 65110752    .                 
0108 BUIS UITGANG POMP 65110760    .                 
0109 SUPPORT WARMTEWISSELAAR 65110751    .                 
0200 KOELTRAJECT
0201 COMPRESSOR 65110743    .                 
0202 EXPANSIEVENTIEL ELECTRISCHE 65110745    .                 
0203 SPOEL EXPANTIEVALVE 60001638    .                 
0204 4-WEGVENTIEL 65110764    .                 
0205 SPOEL 4-WEGVENTIEL 60001639    .                 
0206 VENTILATOR 65110738    .                 
0207 MOTOR VENTILATOR 65110740    .                 
0208 DRAGER MOTOR VENTILATOR 65110776    .                 
0209 LAADKRAAN 65110757    .                 
0210 DRUKSENSOR 65110758    .                 
0211 VERTICALE OPSLAGTANK VLOEISTOF 65110762    .                 
0212 VERDAMPER 65110777    .                 
0213 FILTER 65110746    .                 
0214 GEZAMENLIJKE BUIS VERDAMPER - 4WV 65110763    .                 
0215 BUIS OUTPUT CONDENSOR 65110747    .                 
0216 BUIS COMPRESSEUR STUIKING 65110765    .                 
0217 BUIS COMPRESSOR STREVEN 65110766    .                 
0300 ELECTRISCHE DOOS
0301 CIRCUIT IMPRIME “ODU” 65110773    .                 
0302 CIRCUIT IMPRIME “HYDI” 65110772    .                 
0303 TRANSFORMATOR 65110768    .                 
0304 PRINT -  INTERFACE MODBUS-EBUS2 65110770    .                 
0305 CONDENSATOR 65110771    .                 
0306 DOOS (PRINT “HYDI”) 65110769    .                 
0307 AANSLUITKLEM 2 POLIG 65110767    .                 
0308 AANSLUITING 4 P. 65110778    .                 
0309 AANSLUITING 4 P. 65110779    .                 
0310 KABELKLEM 65110780    .                 
0311 SONDE COMPRESSOR STUIKING 60001640    .                 

TEMPERATUURVOELER RETOUR  WATER 60001643    .                 
TEMPERATUURVOELER UITGANG CONDENSOR 60001645    .                 
TEMPERATUURVOELER VERDAMPING 60001641    .                 
TEMPERATUURVOELER VERTREK WATER 60001644    .                 

0312 VOELER TEMP. BUITENL. + OUTPUT EVAPORAT. 60001642    .                 
0313 POMPBEDRADING 60001646    .                 
0314 KABEL DRUKSENSOR 60002283    .                 
0315 CAVO EBUS 60002408    .                 
0400 CHASSIS-BEKLEDING
0401 LUCHTROOSTER 65110737    .                 
0402 FRONTPANEEL 65110739    .                 
0403 FRONTPANEEL RECHTS 65110741    .                 
0404 ONDERPLAAT 65110742    .                 
0405 SCHEIDINGSPANEEL 65110744    .                 
0406 PLAAT 65110753    .                 
0407 ZIJPANEEL MANTEL RECHTS 65110754    .                 
0408 SLUITKAP ELECTRISCHE DOOS 65110755    .                 
0409 ACHTER ROOSTER 65110761    .                 
0410 DEKSEL 65110774    .                 
0411 LINKERPANEEL 65110775    .                 
0412 AANSLUITING AFVOER CONDENSAAT 60001843    .                 
5000 OPTIES
5001 HYDRAULISCHE AANSLUIT (EXOGEL CARTRID 60002301    .                 
5002 HYDRAULISCHE AANSLUITING - FF 3/4 60002302    .                 
5003 REDUCTIE - MF G3/4-G1/2 60002303    .                 
5004 NIPPEL 3/4 M-M 65109316    .                 
5005 BRASS DN20 Y STRAINER FOR HEAT PUMP 60002504    .                 
5006 KRAAN 3/4” 65110635    .                 
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Bezeichnung Artikel Nr.  Typ
Ab bis

0100 HYDRAULIKKREIS
0101 PUMPE 65110759    .                 
0102 VERTEILER - KONDENSATIONSBATTERIE 65110756    .                 
0103 DICHTUNG PUMPE 60001647    .                 
0104 ABLASSHAHN 65110750    .                 
0105 WASSERABLAßVENTIL 65110749    .                 
0106 ROHRFUHLER 65110748    .                 
0107 KALTWASSEREINTRITTSROHR 65110752    .                 
0108 WASSERAUSTRITTSRORH PUMPE 65110760    .                 
0109 HALTERUNG VERTEILER 65110751    .                 
0200 KUHLKREISLAUF
0201 KOMPRESSOR 65110743    .                 
0202 ELEKTRONISCHES UBERLAUFVENTIL 65110745    .                 
0203 SPULE ELEKTRONISCHES UBERLAUFVENTIL 60001638    .                 
0204 4-WEGE-VENTIL 65110764    .                 
0205 SPULE FUR 4-WEGE-VENTIL 60001639    .                 
0206 LAUFRAD 65110738    .                 
0207 GEBLASEMOTOR 65110740    .                 
0208 GEBLASEMOTORHALTER 65110776    .                 
0209 CHARGE VALVE 65110757    .                 
0210 DRUCKUMSETZER 65110758    .                 
0211 FLUESSIGKEITSSAMMLER 65110762    .                 
0212 LAMELLENVERDAMPFER 65110777    .                 
0213 FILTER 65110746    .                 
0214 SAMMELROHRE VERDAMPFER - 4WV 65110763    .                 
0215 ROHRE AUSGANG KONDENSATIONSBATTERIE 65110747    .                 
0216 ROHRE PRESSZURUCKDRANGUNG 65110765    .                 
0217 ROHR ASPIRATION KOMPRESSOR 65110766    .                 
0300 ELEKTROSCHALTFELD
0301 GEDRUCKTE SCHALTUNG “ODU” 65110773    .                 
0302 GEDRUCKTE SCHALTUNG “HYDI” 65110772    .                 
0303 TRANSFORMATOR 65110768    .                 
0304 GEDRUCK. SCHALT.G SCHNIT. MODBUS-EBUS2 65110770    .                 
0305 KONDENSATOR 65110771    .                 
0306 SCHALTKASTEN (GEDRUCK. SCHALT. “HYDI”) 65110769    .                 
0307 KLEMMLEISTE, ZWEIPOLIG 65110767    .                 
0308 KLEMMLEISTE 4 P. 65110778    .                 
0309 KLEMMLEISTE 4 P. 65110779    .                 
0310 KABELKLEMME 65110780    .                 
0311 FUHLER FLSSIGKEIT AUSGANG KONDENSAT. 60001645    .                 

FUHLER ZURUCKDRANGUNG KOMPRESSOR 60001640    .                 
TEMPERATURFUHLER RUCKKEHR WASSER 60001643    .                 
TEMPERATURFUHLER START WASSER 60001644    .                 
TEMPERATURFUHLER VERDUNSTUNG 60001641    .                 

0312 FUHLER TEMP. AUS.+ AUSGANG LAMELLENV. 60001642    .                 
0313 KABEL PUMPE 60001646    .                 
0314 DRUCKUMSETZER KABEL 60002283    .                 
0315 KABEL, EBUS 60002408    .                 
0400 RAHMEN - VERKLEIDUNG
0401 BLASENGITTER 65110737    .                 
0402 FRONTBLECH 65110739    .                 
0403 FRONTBLECH, RECHTS 65110741    .                 
0404 SOCKEL 65110742    .                 
0405 TRENNWAND 65110744    .                 
0406 PLATTE 65110753    .                 
0407 MANTEL, SEITLICH, RECHTS 65110754    .                 
0408 ABDECKKAPPE ELEKTROKASTEN 65110755    .                 
0409 HINTERGITTER 65110761    .                 
0410 OBERE ABDECKUNG 65110774    .                 
0411 MANTEL, SEITLICH, LINKS 65110775    .                 
0412 ANSCHLUß KONDENSATABFUHRUNG 60001843    .                 
5000 ZUBEHÖR
5001 HYDRAULIKVERSCHRAUBUNG (EXOGEL CART 60002301    .                 
5002 HYDRAULISCHER ANSCHLUSS - 3/4 60002302    .                 
5003 REDUKTION - MF G3/4-G1/2 60002303    .                 
5004 NIPPEL 3/4 M-M 65109316    .                 
5005 WASSERFILTER FUR WARMEPUMPE 60002504    .                 
5006 HAHN 3/4 65110635    .                 
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Designación Referencia  Typo
De a

0100 CIRCUITO HIDRAULICO
0101 BOMBA CIRCULADORA 65110759    .                 
0102 INTERCAMBIADOR - BATERIA CONDENSANTE 65110756    .                 
0103 JUNTA BOMBA 60001647    .                 
0104 PURGADOR 65110750    .                 
0105 VALVULA DE EVACUACION MANUAL 65110749    .                 
0106 SENSOR TUBO 65110748    .                 
0107 TUBO ENTRADA AGUA 65110752    .                 
0108 TUBO SALIDA AGUA BOMBA CIRCOLADORA 65110760    .                 
0109 SOPORTE INTERCAMBIADOR 65110751    .                 
0200 CIRCUITO FRIGORIFICO
0201 COMPRESOR 65110743    .                 
0202 VALVULA DE EXPANSION ELECTRONICA 65110745    .                 
0203 BOBINA VALVULA DE EXPANSION ELECTRON. 60001638    .                 
0204 VALVULA DE 4 VIAS 65110764    .                 
0205 BOBINA PARA VALVULA DE 4 VIAS 60001639    .                 
0206 HELICE VENTILADOR 65110738    .                 
0207 MOTOR VENTILADOR 65110740    .                 
0208 SOPORTE MOTOR VENTILADOR 65110776    .                 
0209 VALVULA DE LLENADO 65110757    .                 
0210 TRASDUTTORE DI PRESSIONE 65110758    .                 
0211 ENVASE DE RECOGE LIQUIDO VERTICAL 65110762    .                 
0212 EVAPORADOR 65110777    .                 
0213 FILTRO 65110746    .                 
0214 TUBO COLECTOR EVAPORADOR - V4V 65110763    .                 
0215 TUBO SALIDA BATERIA CONDENSANTE 65110747    .                 
0216 TUBO RECHAZO COMPRESOR 65110765    .                 
0217 TUBO ASPIRACION COMPRESOR 65110766    .                 
0300 CAJA ELECTRICA
0301 CIRCUITO IMPRESO “ODU” 65110773    .                 
0302 CIRCUITO IMPRESO “HYDI” 65110772    .                 
0303 TRANSFORMADOR 65110768    .                 
0304 CIRCUITO IMPRESO INTERFAZ MODBUS-EBUS2 65110770    .                 
0305 CONDENSADOR 65110771    .                 
0306 TAPA DE PROTECCION (C. I. “HYDI”) 65110769    .                 
0307 TABLERO DE BORNES 2 POLOS 65110767    .                 
0308 TABLERO DE BORNES 4 POLI 65110778    .                 
0309 TABLERO DE BORNES 4 POLI 65110779    .                 
0310 SUJETACABLE 65110780    .                 
0311 SONDA DE TEMPERATURA EVAPORACION 60001641    .                 

SONDA DE TEMPERATURA SALIDA AGUA 60001644    .                 
SONDA DE TEMPERATURA VUELTA AGUA 60001643    .                 
SONDA LIQUIDO SALIDA CONDENSADOR 60001645    .                 
SONDA RECHAZO COMPRESOR 60001640    .                 

0312 SONDA TEMPERAT. EXT. + SALIDA EVAPORAD. 60001642    .                 
0313 CABLEADO BOMBA 60001646    .                 
0314 CABLEADO TRASDUTTORE DI PRESSIONE 60002283    .                 
0315 CABLE (EBUS) 60002408    .                 
0400 CHASIS-CARROCERIA
0401 REJILLA DE SOPLADO 65110737    .                 
0402 PANEL FRONTAL 65110739    .                 
0403 PANEL ANTERIOR DCHO 65110741    .                 
0404 BASE 65110742    .                 
0405 PANEL DIVISORIO 65110744    .                 
0406 PLACA 65110753    .                 
0407 PANEL LATERAL DCHO 65110754    .                 
0408 CAPO CAJA ELECTRICA 65110755    .                 
0409 REJILLA POSTERIOR 65110761    .                 
0410 TAPA SUPERIOR 65110774    .                 
0411 PANEL LATERAL IZQDO 65110775    .                 
0412 RACOR PARA EVACUACION CONDENSACION 60001843    .                 
5000 ACCESORIO
5001 CONEXION HIDRAULICA (EXOGEL CARTRIDGE) 60002301    .                 
5002 CONEXIÓN HIDRÁULICA - 3/4 60002302    .                 
5003 REDUCCIÓN -  MF G3/4-G1/2 60002303    .                 
5004 RACOR 3/4 M-M 65109316    .                 
5005 FITRO DE AGUA PARA BOIMBA DE CALOR 60002504    .                 
5006 GRIFO 3/4 65110635    .                 
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Descrizione Codice  Tipo
Da a

0100 CIRCUITO IDRAULICO
0101 POMPA 65110759    .                 
0102 SCAMBIATORE - BATTERIA CONDENSANTE 65110756    .                 
0103 GUARNIZIONE POMPA 60001647    .                 
0104 SPURGO 65110750    .                 
0105 VALVOLA SCARICO ACQUA 65110749    .                 
0106 SENSORE TUBO 65110748    .                 
0107 TUBO INGRESSO ACQUA 65110752    .                 
0108 TUBO USCITA ACQUA CIRCOLATORE 65110760    .                 
0109 PIASTRA DI SUPPORTO SCAMBIATORE 65110751    .                 
0200 CIRCUITO FRIGORIFERO
0201 COMPRESSORE 65110743    .                 
0202 VALVOLA ESPANSIONE ELETTRONICA 65110745    .                 
0203 BOBINA VALVOLA ESPANSIONE ELETTRONICA 60001638    .                 
0204 VALVOLA 4-VIE 65110764    .                 
0205 BOBINA PER VALVOVA 4-VIE 60001639    .                 
0206 VENTOLA 65110738    .                 
0207 MOTORE VENTILATORE 65110740    .                 
0208 SUPPORTO MOTORE VENTILATORE 65110776    .                 
0209 VALVOLA DI CARICO 65110757    .                 
0210 TRASDUTTORE DI PRESSIONE 65110758    .                 
0211 RICEVITORE LIQUIDO 65110762    .                 
0212 EVAPORATORE 65110777    .                 
0213 FILTRO 65110746    .                 
0214 TUBO COLLETTORE EVAPORATORE - V4V 65110763    .                 
0215 TUBO USCITA BATTERIA CONDENSANTE 65110747    .                 
0216 TUBO RIMOZIONE COMPRESSORE 65110765    .                 
0217 TUBO ASPIRAZIONE COMPRESSORE 65110766    .                 
0300 SCATOLA ELETTRICA
0301 CIRCUITO STAMPATO “ODU” 65110773    .                 
0302 CIRCUITO STAMPATO “HYDI” 65110772    .                 
0303 TRASFORMATORE 65110768    .                 
0304 CIRCUITO STAMP. INTERFACC. MODBUS-EBUS2 65110770    .                 
0305 CONDENSATORE 65110771    .                 
0306 SCATOLA (CIRCUITO STAMPATO “HYDI”) 65110769    .                 
0307 MORSETTIERA 2 POLI 65110767    .                 
0308 MORSETTIERA 4 POLI 65110778    .                 
0309 MORSETTIERA 4 POLI 65110779    .                 
0310 FERMACAVO 65110780    .                 
0311 SONDA LIQUIDO USCITA CONDENSATORE 60001645    .                 

SONDA RIMOZIONE COMPRESSORE 60001640    .                 
SONDA TEMPERATURA EVAPORAZIONE 60001641    .                 
SONDA TEMPERATURA PARTENZA ACQUA 60001644    .                 
SONDA TEMPERATURA RITORNO ACQUA 60001643    .                 

0312 SONDA TEMP. ESTER. + USCITA EVAPORATORE 60001642    .                 
0313 CABLAGGIO POMPA 60001646    .                 
0314 CABLAGGIO TRASDUTTORE DI PRESSIONE 60002283    .                 
0315 CAVO EBUS 60002408    .                 
0400 TELAIO-MANTELLO
0401 GRIGLIA DI SOFFIATURA 65110737    .                 
0402 PANNELLO FRONTALE 65110739    .                 
0403 PANNELLO ANTERIORE DX 65110741    .                 
0404 BASAMENTO 65110742    .                 
0405 PANNELLO DIVISORIO 65110744    .                 
0406 PIASTRA 65110753    .                 
0407 MANTELLO LATERALE DX 65110754    .                 
0408 CALOTTA SCATOLA ELETTRICA 65110755    .                 
0409 GRIGLIA POSTERIORE 65110761    .                 
0410 COPERCHIO SUPERIORE 65110774    .                 
0411 MANTELLO LATERALE SX 65110775    .                 
0412 RACCORDO SIFONE 60001843    .                 
5000 OPZIONI
5001 RACCORDO IDRAULICO (EXOGEL CARTRIDGE) 60002301    .                 
5002 RACCORDO IDRAULICO - 3/4 60002302    .                 
5003 RIDUZIONE - MF G3/4-G1/2 60002303    .                 
5004 RACCORDO NIPPLE 3/4” M-M 65109316    .                 
5005 FILTRO ACQUA PER POMPA DI CALORE 60002504    .                 
5006 RUBINETTO 3/4 65110635    .                
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Désignation Référence  Type
De à

0100 CIRCUIT HYDRAULIQUE
0101 POMPE 65110759    .                 
0102 ECHANGEUR A PLAQUES - CONDENSEUR 65110756    .                 
0103 JOINT CIRCULATEUR 60001647    .                 
0104 PURGEUR D’AIR 65110750    .                 
0105 VANNE DE VIDANGE 65110749    .                 
0106 SONDE TUBE 65110748    .                 
0107 TUBE D’ENTREE EAU 65110752    .                 
0108 TUBE SORTIE EAU CIRCULATEUR 65110760    .                 
0109 SUPPORT ECHANGEUR 65110751    .                 
0200 CIRCUIT FRIGORIFIQUE
0201 COMPRESSEUR 65110743    .                 
0202 VALVE D’EXPANSION ELECTRONIQUE 65110745    .                 
0203 BOBINE VALVE D’EXPANSION ELECTRONIQUE 60001638    .                 
0204 VANNE 4 VOIES 65110764    .                 
0205 BOBINE VALVE 4 VOIES 60001639    .                 
0206 HELICE DE VENTILATION 65110738    .                 
0207 MOTEUR VENTILATEUR 65110740    .                 
0208 SUPPORT MOTEUR VENTILATEUR 65110776    .                 
0209 VALVE DE CHARGE 65110757    .                 
0210 TRANSDUCTEUR DE PRESSION 65110758    .                 
0211 RESERVOIR DE LIQUIDE 65110762    .                 
0212 EVAPORATEUR 65110777    .                 
0213 FILTRE 65110746    .                 
0214 TUBE COLLECTEUR EVAPORATEUR - V4V 65110763    .                 
0215 TUBE SORTIE CONDENSEUR 65110747    .                 
0216 TUBE REFOULEMENT COMPRESSEUR 65110765    .                 
0217 TUBE ASPIRATION COMPRESSEUR 65110766    .                 
0300 BOITIER ELECTRIQUE
0301 CIRCUIT IMPRIME “ODU” 65110773    .                 
0302 CIRCUIT IMPRIME “HYDI” 65110772    .                 
0303 TRANSFORMATEUR 65110768    .                 
0304 CIRCUIT IMPRIME INTERFACE MODBUS-EBUS2 65110770    .                 
0305 CONDENSATEUR 65110771    .                 
0306 BOITIER (CIRCUIT IMPRIME “HYDI”) 65110769    .                 
0307 BORNIER 2 PLOTS 65110767    .                 
0308 BORNIER DE RACCORDEMENT 4 POLES 65110778    .                 
0309 BORNIER DE RACCORDEMENT 4 POLES 65110779    .                 
0310 BLOQUE CABLE 65110780    .                 
0311 SONDE LIQUIDE SORTIE CONDENSEUR 60001645    .                 

SONDE REFOULEMENT COMPRESSEUR 60001640    .                 
SONDE TEMPERATURE DEPART EAU 60001644    .                 
SONDE TEMPERATURE EVAPORATION 60001641    .                 
SONDE TEMPERATURE RETOUR EAU 60001643    .                 

0312 SONDE TEMPERAT. EXT. + SORTIE EVAPORAT. 60001642    .                 
0313 CABLAGE DE CIRCULATEUR 60001646    .                 
0314 CABLAGE TRANSDUCTEUR DE PRESSION 60002283    .                 
0315 CABLAGE EBUS 60002408    .                 
0400 CHASSIS-HABILLAGE
0401 GRILLE DE SOUFFLAGE 65110737    .                 
0402 PANNEAU AVANT 65110739    .                 
0403 PANNEAU FRONTAL DROIT 65110741    .                 
0404 CHASSIS 65110742    .                 
0405 PANNEAU SEPARATEUR 65110744    .                 
0406 PLAQUE 65110753    .                 
0407 PANNEAU LATERAL DROIT 65110754    .                 
0408 CAPOT BOITIER ELECTRIQUE 65110755    .                 
0409 GRILLE ARRIERE 65110761    .                 
0410 COUVERCLE SUPERIEUR 65110774    .                 
0411 PANNEAU LATERAL GAUCHE 65110775    .                 
0412 RACCORD EVACUATION CONDENSATS 60001843    .                 
5000 OPTIONS
5001 RACCORD HYDRAULIQUE (EXOGEL CARTOU.) 60002301    .                 
5002 RACCORDEMENT HYDRAULIQUE - FF 3/4 60002302    .                 
5003 REDUCTION MF G3/4-G1/2 60002303    .                 
5004 RACCORD 3/4 M-M 65109316    .                 
5005 FILTRE EAU EN Y 3/4F-3/4F DN 20 LAITON 60002504    .                 
5006 ROBINET 3/4 65110635    .                 
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Description Manf. Pt. N  Type
From to

0100 HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
0101 PUMP 65110759    .                 
0102 HEAT EXCHANGER - CONDENSER 65110756    .                 
0103 GASKET PUMP 60001647    .                 
0104 DRAIN SCREW 65110750    .                 
0105 DISCHARGE WATER VALVE 65110749    .                 
0106 PIPE SENSOR 65110748    .                 
0107 WATER INLET PIPE 65110752    .                 
0108 WATER PUMP OUTLET WATER PIPE 65110760    .                 
0109 HEAT EXCHANGER SUPPORT PLATE 65110751    .                 
0200 REFRIGERATING CIRCUIT
0201 COMPRESSOR 65110743    .                 
0202 ELECTRONIC EXPANSION VALVE 65110745    .                 
0203 COIL ELECTRONIC EXPANSION VALVE 60001638    .                 
0204 4-WAY VALVE 65110764    .                 
0205 4-WAY VALVE COIL 60001639    .                 
0206 FAN 65110738    .                 
0207 FAN MOTOR 65110740    .                 
0208 MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET 65110776    .                 
0209 CHARGE VALVE 65110757    .                 
0210 TRANSDUCER OF PRESSURE 65110758    .                 
0211 VERTICAL LIQUID COLLECTING TANK 65110762    .                 
0212 EVAPORATOR 65110777    .                 
0213 FILTER 65110746    .                 
0214 TUBE COLLECTING EVAPORATOR - 4WV 65110763    .                 
0215 OUTLET PIPE CONDENSER 65110747    .                 
0216 COMPRESSING REPRESSION TUBE 65110765    .                 
0217 ASPIRATION COMPRESSOR PIPE 65110766    .                 
0300 ELECTRICAL BOX
0301 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD “ODU” 65110773    .                 
0302 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD “HYDI” 65110772    .                 
0303 TRANSFORMER 65110768    .                 
0304 P.C.B. INTERFACE MODBUS-EBUS2 65110770    .                 
0305 CAPACITOR 65110771    .                 
0306 BOX (P.C.B. “HYDI”) 65110769    .                 
0307 TERMINAL BLOCK 2 POLES 65110767    .                 
0308 TERMINAL BLOCK 4 POLE 65110778    .                 
0309 TERMINAL BLOCK 4 POLE 65110779    .                 
0310 WIRE CLAMP 65110780    .                 
0311 EVAPORATION TEMPERATURE PROBE 60001641    .                 

REPRESSION COMPRESSOR SENSOR 60001640    .                 
TEMPERATURE PROBE DEPARTURE WATER 60001644    .                 
TEMPERATURE PROBE LIQUID EXIT CONDENS. 60001645    .                 
TEMPERATURE PROBE RETURN WATER 60001643    .                 

0312 OUTSIDE TEMPERAT. PROBE + EVAPORAT. EXIT 60001642    .                 
0313 PUMP CABLE 60001646    .                 
0314 TRANSDUCER OF PRESSURE CABLE 60002283    .                 
0315 CABLE (EBUS) 60002408    .                 
0400 CHASSIS-FRONT CASE
0401 ROAST BLOWING 65110737    .                 
0402 FRONT PANEL 65110739    .                 
0403 FRONT RIGHT PANEL 65110741    .                 
0404 BASE 65110742    .                 
0405 PARTITION PLATE 65110744    .                 
0406 PLATE 65110753    .                 
0407 CASE PANEL (R.H. SIDE) 65110754    .                 
0408 ELECTRICAL BOX COVER 65110755    .                 
0409 BACK GRID 65110761    .                 
0410 TOP COVER 65110774    .                 
0411 CASE PANEL (L.H. SIDE) 65110775    .                 
0412 UNION (CONDENSE DRAIN) 60001843    .                 
5000 ACCESSORIES
5001 HYDRAULIC FITTING (EXOGEL CARTRIDGE) 60002301    .                 
5002 HYDRAULIC CONNECTOR - FF 3/4 60002302    .                 
5003 REDUCTION - MF G3/4-G1/2 60002303    .                 
5004 NIPPLE (3/4 M-M) 65109316    .                 
5005 WATER FILTER HEAT PUMP 60002504    .                 
5006 VALVE (3/4 ) 65110635    .                 
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LIJST MET AFKORTINGEN
WW .................. : Warm water.
KW ..................  : Koud water.
C .................... : Steatiet weerstand (normale opwarming).
Ca .................. : Steatietweerstand (versnelde opwarming).
TP .................. : Dompelweerstand.
1F ..................  : Met mengkraan.
2F ..................  : Zonder mengkraan.
3F ..................  : Met mengkraan en een extra uitgang.
AMI ................  : Met ingebouwde mengkraan.
SMI ................  : Zonder ingebouwde mengkraan.
TYPE ............  : Duidt het type toestel aan.
PN ..................  : Deze referenties betreffen uitsluitend toestellen met normale druk.
BP ..................  : Deze referenties betreffen uitsluitend toestellen met lage druk.
PV .................. : Deze referenties betreffen uitsluitend toestellen met variabele druk.
PF .................. : Deze referenties betreffen uitsluitend toestellen met vaste druk.

De informatie op de prijslijsten en de commerciële of technische, documentatie, de schema’s en afmetingen zijn ter 
informatie en geldig op dit moment. De constructeur behoudt zich het recht van veranderingen in presentatie, vorm, 
afmetingen, bouw en samenstelling van zijn product. 
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VERWENDETE ABKÜRZUNGEN
EC ..................  :  Warmwasser.
EF ..................  :  Kaltwasser.
C ....................  :  Keramischer Widerstand (normale heizung).
Ca ..................  :  Keramischer Widerstand (beschleunigte heizung).
TP ..................  :  Widerstand Heizstab.
1F ..................  :  Mit Hahn.
2F ..................  :  Ohne Hahn.
3F ..................  :  Mit Hahn und zusätzlicher Wasserentleerung.
AMI ................  :  Mit integriertem Mischventil.
SMI ................  :  Ohne integriertem Mischventil.
PUISS ...........  :  Angabe der Geräteart.
PN .................  :  Diese Angaben betreffen ausschließlich Geräte mit Normaldruck.
BP .................  :  Diese Angaben betreffen ausschließlich Geräte mit Niederdruck.
PV .................  :  Diese Angaben betreffen ausschließlich Geräte mit variabler Leistung.
PF .................  :  Diese Angaben betreffen ausschließlich Geräte mit unveränderlicher Leistung.

Die Angaben zu Preislisten bzw. kaufmännischen oder technischen Unterlagen, zu Abbildungen oder Maßangaben
sind unverbindlich und nur für einen bestimmten Zeitraum gültig. Der Hersteller behält sich das Rech vor, Änderungen 
jeder Art in Bezug auf die Darstellung, die Form, die Maße, die Konzeption oder das Material ihrer Produkte vorzunehmen.
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ABREVIACIONES
AC ..................  :  Agua caliente.
AF ..................  :  Agua fria.
C ....................  :  Resistencia ceramica (Caldeo normal).
Ca ..................  :  Resistencia ceramica (Caldeo acelerado).
TP ..................  :  Resistencia inmersa.
1F ..................  :  Con griferia.
2F ..................  :  Sin griferia.
3F ..................  :  Con griferia y una salida complementaria.
AMI ................  :  Con mezclador integrado.
SMI ................  :  Sin mezclador integrado.
PUISS ...........  :  Potencia del aparato.
PN .................  :  Aparato a presion normal.
BP .................  :  Aparato a baja presion.
PV .................  :  Aparato a potencia variable.
PF .................  :  Aparato a potencia fija.

Las informaciones anotadas sobre las tarifas y documentaciones comerciales o tecnicas son dados en concepto
de indicacion y validas a un momento dado.El CONSTRUCTOR se reserva el derecho de traer todas modificaciones de 
presentacion, de forma, de dimension, de concepcion o materia a sus productos.
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ELENCO ABBREVIAZIONI UTILIZZATE
EC ..................  :  Acqua calda.
EF ..................  :  Acqua fredda.
C ....................  :  Resistenza ceramica (Riscaldamento normale).
Ca ..................  :  resistenza ceramica (Riscaldamento accelerato).
TP ..................  :  Resistenza immerguta.
1F ..................  :  Con rubinetteria.
2F ..................  :  Senza rubinetteria.
3F ..................  :  con rubinetteria e uscita complementare.
AMI ................  :  Con miscelatore integrato.
SMI ................  :  Senza miscelatore integrato.
PUISS ...........  :  Natura dell’apparecchio.
PN .................  :  Apparecchio a pressione normale.
BP .................  :  Apparecchio a bassa pressione.
PV .................  :  Apparecchio a potenza variabile.
PF .................  :  Apparecchio a potenza stabile.

I dati presenti sulla tariffa e le documentazioni commerciali o tecniche, gli schemi e altre informazioni
sono dati a titolo indicativo e validi per un certo periodo. Il COSTRUTTORE si riserva la facoltà di modificare la 
presentazione, la forma, la dimensione, la concezione o la materia dei suoi prodotti
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LISTE DES ABRÉVIATIONS
EC .................. : Eau chaude.
EF ..................  : Eau froide.
C .................... : Résistance Céramique (Chauffe normale).
Ca .................. : Résistance Céramique (Chauffe accélérée).
TP .................. : Résistance ThermoPlongeur.
1F ..................  : Avec Robinetterie.
2F ..................  : Sans Robinetterie.
3F ..................  : Avec Robinetterie et une sortie supplémentaire.
AMI ................  : Avec Mélangeur Intégré.
SMI ................  : Sans Mélangeur Intégré.
TYPE ............  : Indique la nature de l'appareil.
PN ..................  : Ces références concernent uniquement un appareil à Pression Normale.
BP ..................  : Ces références concernent uniquement un appareil à Basse Pression.
PV .................. : Ces références concernent uniquement un appareil à Puissance Variable.
PF .................. : Ces références concernent uniquement un appareil à Puissance Fixe.

Les renseignements portés sur les tarifs et documentations commerciales ou techniques, les schémas et côtes 
d'encombrements sont donnés à titre indicatif et valables à un instant donné. Le CONSTRUCTEUR se réserve le droit 
d'apporter toutes modifications de présentation, de forme, de dimension, de conception ou matière à ses produits.
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LIST OF THE ABBREVIATIONS
HW ................. :  Hot water.
CW ................. :  Cold water.
C .................... :  Ceramic resistance (normal heating).
Ca .................. :  Ceramic resistance (accelerated heating)
TP .................. :  Immersion heater.
1F .................. :  With fittings.
2F .................. :  Without fittings.
3F .................. :  With fittings and another outlet connection.
AMI ................ :  With mixing valve.
SMI ................ :  Without mixing valve.
PUISS ............ :  Power of th appliance.
PN .................. :  Appliance with normal pression.
LP .................. :  Appliance with low pression.
PV .................. :  Appliance with variable power.
PF .................. :  Appliance with fixed power.

The indications mentionned on the prices, commercial or technical literature and the scheme are written for your guidance 
and are available at a given time. The CONSTRUCTOR retains the power to modify the presentation, the form, the size, 
the conception or the material of the products.
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